

C-482 No.804 of 2020

**Hon'ble R.C. Khulbe, J.**

Mr. Rajat Mittal, learned counsel for the applicant.

Ms. Manisha Rana Singh, learned AGA with Mr. Balvindra Singh, learned B.H. for the State.

This criminal misc. application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. has been filed for quashing the order dated 21.11.2020 passed by the Judicial Magistrate, Doiwala Dehradun, in Misc. Case no.631 of 2018, Mahak Singh vs. Sangeeta and others.

It is argued by learned counsel for the applicant that initially an application under Section 156(3) of Cr. P.C. was moved by the informant-Mahak Singh against the applicant in which the concerned Magistrate passed the order. Aggrieved by it the applicant filed C-482, which was allowed by this Court vide order dated 09.07.2020. After that again the informant-Mahak Singh filed an affidavit before the court in support of the application; after hearing the respondent the court allowed the application and a direction was issued to the concerned police station to lodge an FIR while for the same cause the respondent has already moved an application for withdrawal of the application submitted under Section 156 (3) Cr. P.C., which shows that the informant does not want to pursue the matter.

Issue notice to respondent.

Steps be taken within a week.

List after Winter Vacation.

In the meantime, the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 21.11.2020 will remain kept in abeyance.

**(R.C. Khulbe, J.)**  
**07.12.2020**